

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION SUMMARY

DATE	May 25 th 2023
Name	Derron Grey
LICENSURE STATUS AT THE TIME OF INCIDENT	Unlicensed
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION	Administrative Penalty Order
LOCATION	Kijiji.ca
REGULATION DESCRIPTION	Proposed to carry out an activity referred to in the regulations as requiring an authorization, by placing three (3) advertisements on Kijiji.ca, contrary to ss.113.2(1) of the Electricity Act, 1998.
	The Electrical Safety Authority ordered a \$3,000 administrative penalty against Derron Grey for each of the three (3) advertisements, for a total of \$9,000.
DESCRIPTION OF CONTRAVENTION	Grey is not license a licensed electrical contractor, and so cannot advertise electrical services.
	Between March, 2022, and January, 2023, and on three (3) separate occasions, Grey advertised electrical services on the website Kijiji.ca.
Additional Information (If Necessary)	Grey was previously issued multiple 'Notices of Violation' by the Electrical Safety Authority for proposing (advertising) electrical services. Then, and on December 17, 2021, Grey was convicted before the Provincial Offences - Ontario Court of Justice for again advertising electrical services on the website Kijiji.ca.